Item #17

EL CERRITO-KENSINGTON FIRE DEPARTMENT

10900 San Pablo Avenue * El Cerrito = CA = 94530
(510) 215-4450 = FAX (510) 232-4917
www.el-cerrito.org

DATE: December 5, 2025

TO: David Aranda: General Manager

FROM: Eric Saylors: Fire Chief

RE: Fire Chief's Report for the December 2025 Kensington Community Services District
Operations

Administration & Planning
Succession Development & Promotional Processes

Preparations continued for the 2026 Battalion Chief and Engineer promotional examinations, including
orientation materials, assessment center planning, and candidate development resources.

In November, the department also advanced its succession planning efforts through key internal promotions:
e Engineer Anthony Dawson was promoted to Fire Captain, filling a critical company officer role and
strengthening front-line leadership capacity.
o Firefighter Joel Ferris-Clifton was promoted to Fire Engineer, supporting apparatus operations,
driver/operator depth, and overall reliability of emergency response capabilities.
These promotions recognize the hard work, professionalism, and commitment of our personnel while ensuring
the department maintains a strong leadership pipeline for the future.

Training

Regional High-Rise Operations Training — Sacramento
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Personnel participated in a second series of regional high-rise drills
hosted in Sacramento. These drills continue to be an essential part of
our preparedness strategy. While Kensington has no high-rise
buildings, El Cerrito currently has multiple six-story structures,
and development plans are already underway for a future 12-
story mixed-use building. As the built environment grows vertically,
so must our operational readiness.

Even beyond local needs, the statewide mutual-aid system may call
our firefighters to respond to large-scale metropolitan incidents, and
this training ensures preparedness for low-frequency, high-risk
events.

Training components included:

e Multi-agency coordination under a unified command structure

e Advancing hose lines and securing water supplies several
floors above ground

o Firefighter safety and accountability in complex vertical
environments

e Search, rescue, and occupant management in limited visibility

o Elevator operations, stairwell control, and standpipe support

This training supports both current and future operational demands, ensuring our department is fully prepared
for taller structures within El Cerrito and for regional emergencies requiring high-rise expertise.

Internal Training & Drills

Throughout November, stations conducted daily company-level training focusing on foundational firefighting
skills, operational readiness, and emerging community risks. This month’s internal drills emphasized:

o SCBA proficiency and emergency procedures

o Ventilation and coordinated fire attack fundamentals

o Low-angle rope operations refresher

o EMS protocol updates for stroke and cardiac pathways
o Winter apparatus operations and driving safety

In addition, the department continued expanding training on Company Standards to ensure operational
consistency across shifts and stations. These standards provide clear expectations for fireground roles,
communication, tactical benchmarks, and crew coordination. November’s focus included:
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o Initial attack sequencing and tactical role assignments

e Water supply and hose deployment standards across different terrain profiles

o Improved consistency in 360 assessments, risk/benefit analysis, and command transfer
o Standardized after-action review (AAR) practices

Crews also completed drills centered on residential fire preparation scenarios involving back-set Accessory
Dwelling Units (ADUs). These structures pose unique challenges—including narrow access, long hose lays,
limited visibility from the street, and delayed occupant discovery. Training covered:

e Pre-incident planning for long-setback ADUs

o Stretching hoselines to rear-lot structures under limited access conditions

e Coordinated search tactics in multi-structure residential parcels

o Identifying and mitigating egress barriers for residents living in rear-lot units

e Exposure protection when ADUs are in close proximity to fences, vegetation, or neighboring properties

These focused training blocks strengthen operational reliability, enhance tactical readiness, and ensure crews
remain prepared for the increasingly complex residential configurations found throughout El Cerrito and
Kensington.

Mission: Protect Lives and Property
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Public Outreach — Holiday Toy Drive & Classic Car Meetup

The El Cerrito Fire Department is hosting

its Holiday Toy Drive and Classic Car

Meetup on Sunday, December 14th, from 8:00
a.m. to 11:00 a.m. at 10740 San Pablo Avenue,
El Cerrito, California. This family-friendly event
brings together community members, classic car
enthusiasts, and fire personnel to support local
children and families during the holiday season.

Residents are invited to stop by, enjoy the classic
cars, meet firefighters, and learn about home fire % _ 3
safety, smoke alarms, and holiday fire prevention - )
tips. Children will have an opportunity to see fire -, =CIUINDAY
engines up close and interact with crews in a non- , fa— o DECEMBER 14TH
emergency setting, helping build trust and TRy ~

familiarity before an emergency ever occurs. T _ 8AM-1IAM :

Please bring an unwrapped toy to help support [ | e [SEEERC Y .
the El Cerrito Fire Department Toy — '
Program at 10740 San Pablo Avenue. All

- . [ & o =%
collected toys will be distributed to children in ] . . v/ .J:-"‘“"
need within our community, reinforcing our v .
mission to protect and support not only through PLEASE'BRING/AN|UNWRAPPEDITOY.TOHELP:SUPPORT,
emergency response, but also through meaningful THE EL CERRITOFIRE;DERPARTMENT:TOY.PROGRAM

community engagement and service. gj‘;fi-cl‘lf’i'_'.[s mm PAB'. mm@m&

" NO BURNOUTS OR EXHIBITION OF SPEED -
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DATE: December 8, 2025

TO: Kensington Community Services District Board Members
FROM: Jose Castrejon: Battalion Chief

RE: Incident Activity Report for November 2025

Twenty-eight incidents occurred in the Kensington community in November, a decrease of sixteen
incidents from the previous month. Please see the attached “Incident Log” for the dates and times,
locations, and types of incidents the Fire Department responded to this past month. During this same time,
Engine 55 responded to fifty-two calls for service, this is a decrease of seventeen incidents from the
previous month.

The chart below shows the seven incident response types tracked by the State and National fire incident
reporting systems. It also includes the number of responses for each type, the percentage of the total calls
for each type, and all the responses in the Kensington community.

Incident

Call Type Count Percentages
1: Fires (Structure, Trash, Vehicles, Vegetation Fires) 0 0.00%
2: Explosions / Ruptures (Over Pressure/Ruptures, Explosions, Bombs 0 0.00%
3: Medical (EMS, Vehicle Accidents, Extrication Rescue) 10 35.71%
4: Hazardous Condition (Chemical Spills, Leaks, Down Power Lines) 1 3.57%
5: Service Calls (Distress, Water/Smoke/Odor Problems, Public Assists) 12 42.86%
6: Good Intent Calls (Cancelled En Route, Wrong Location) 3 10.71%
7: False Calls (Wrong Company/Unit Dispatched) 2 7.14%
8: Weather/Storm (Storm and weather related) 0 0.00%

Totals 28 100.00%

Kensington Fire Protection District B Fires
November 2025 mExplosions / Ruptures

OMedical
OHazardous Condition
M Service Calls

O Good Intent Calls
EFalse Calls
OWeather/Storm
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Incident: 25134724

Date: 11/01/2025 12:12:55
Type: 745

Street: Lawson

Type: Road

City: Kensington
E152,E155

Incident: 25135123

Date: 11/02/2025 12:17:04
Type: 321

Street: Purdue

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington
BLS60,E155

Incident: 25136694

Date: 11/06/2025 00:20:29
Type: 321

Street: Stratford

Type: Road

City: Kensington
E155,M75

Incident: 25137385

Date: 11/07/2025 14:09:59
Type: 553

Street: Arlington

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25137510

Date: 11/07/2025 19:32:12
Type: 321

Street: Beloit

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25137959

Date: 11/08/2025 21:26:09
Type: 553

Street: Kingston

Type: Road

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25138431

Date: 11/10/2025 02:27:42
Type: 651

Street: Highland

Type: Boulevard

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25138512

Date: 11/10/2025 09:33:31
Type: 321

Street: Sunset

Type: Drive

City: Kensington

1of 4

Kensington Incidents (Last Month)

Apparatus

Printed On: 12/08/2025 03:01:44 PM



BLS10,E155,M63
Incident: 25138952

Date: 11/11/2025 08:57:45
Type: 321

Street: Garden

Type: Drive

City: Kensington
E155,M64

Incident: 25139274

Date: 11/12/2025 02:32:18
Type: 321

Street: Purdue

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington
E155,M75

Incident: 25139350

Date: 11/12/2025 09:03:28
Type: 553

Street: Garden

Type: Drive

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25140243

Date: 11/14/2025 09:47:28
Type: 553

Street: Arlington

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25140367

Date: 11/14/2025 13:46:24
Type: 553

Street: Arlington

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25140454

Date: 11/14/2025 16:41:57
Type: 451

Street: Ocean View

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25140938

Date: 11/15/2025 22:59:04
Type: 321

Street: Arlington

Type: Court

City: Kensington
E155,M76

Incident: 25141110

Date: 11/16/2025 10:29:22
Type: 745

Street: Eagle

Type: Hill

City: Kensington

E155
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Apparatus
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Incident: 25141207

Date: 11/16/2025 14:40:51
Type: 553

Street: Edgecroft

Type: Road

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25141475

Date: 11/17/2025 08:43:04
Type: 321

Street: Coventry

Type: Road

City: Kensington
E155,M62

Incident: 25142535

Date: 11/19/2025 13:25:44
Type: 553

Street: Arlington

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25142667

Date: 11/19/2025 18:24:23
Type: 5000

Street: Oakview

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington
E155,M68

Incident: 25143772

Date: 11/22/2025 10:54:38
Type: 611

Street: Kensington

Type: Road

City: Kensington
E151,M68

Incident: 25143969

Date: 11/22/2025 21:46:08
Type: 321

Street: Norwood

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington
E155M77

Incident: 25144467

Date: 11/24/2025 08:09:41
Type: 553

Street: Beloit

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25145039

Date: 11/25/2025 15:10:33
Type: 622

Street: Edgecroft

Type: Road

City: Kensington
E155,M61
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Apparatus
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Incident: 25145276

Date: 11/26/2025 07:47:21
Type: 554

Street: Arlington

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington
BLS60,E155

Incident: 25145346

Date: 11/26/2025 11:36:06
Type: 553

Street: Ocean View

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25145949

Date: 11/27/2025 20:07:04
Type: 553

Street: Beloit

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington

E155

Incident: 25146528

Date: 11/29/2025 10:59:47
Type: 321

Street: Trinity

Type: Avenue

City: Kensington
E155,M66

Report Criteria

Basic Incident Date Original (Fd1.3): Is Equal To Last Month

City: Is Equal To Kensington
Apparatus: Has One Or More Which Begins With E
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Elite elcerrito

Incident
25134724
25135123
25136096
25136132
25136694
25136746
25136994
25137027
25137033
25137168
25137322
25137385
25137510
25137537
25137641
25137959
25138154
25138181
25138202
25138431
25138512
25138952
25139274
25139350
25139841
25140243
25140367
25140454
25140826
25140938
25141110
25141145
25141207
25141475
25142535
25142667
25143454
25143773
25143969
25144131
25144259
25144467
25144991
25145039
25145208
25145276
25145346
25145777
25145795
25145949
25145957
25146528
Count: 52

1of2

Date
11/01/2025 12:12:55
11/02/2025 12:17:04
11/04/2025 16:25:24
11/04/2025 18:05:56
11/06/2025 00:20:29
11/06/2025 06:13:11
11/06/2025 16:21:48
11/06/2025 17:50:03
11/06/2025 18:05:30
11/07/2025 01:13:16
11/07/2025 11:36:30
11/07/2025 14:09:59
11/07/2025 19:32:12
11/07/2025 21:25:09
11/08/2025 06:35:29
11/08/2025 21:26:09
11/09/2025 10:59:40
11/09/2025 12:04:10
11/09/2025 13:10:58
11/10/2025 02:27:42
11/10/2025 09:33:31
11/11/2025 08:57:45
11/12/2025 02:32:18
11/12/2025 09:03:28
11/13/2025 10:35:36
11/14/2025 09:47:28
11/14/2025 13:46:24
11/14/2025 16:41:57
11/15/2025 16:34:19
11/15/2025 22:59:04
11/16/2025 10:29:22
11/16/2025 11:59:05
11/16/2025 14:40:51
11/17/2025 08:43:04
11/19/2025 13:25:44
11/19/2025 18:24:23
11/21/2025 15:01:24
11/22/2025 10:56:02
11/22/2025 21:46:08
11/23/2025 10:49:39
11/23/2025 16:51:13
11/24/2025 08:09:41
11/25/2025 13:14:31
11/25/2025 15:10:33
11/26/2025 01:35:57
11/26/2025 07:47:21
11/26/2025 11:36:06
11/27/2025 13:06:38
11/27/2025 14:10:56
11/27/2025 20:07:04
11/27/2025 20:29:54
11/29/2025 10:59:47

Type
745
321
451
321
321
321
651
611
611
553
321
553
321
611
321
553
611
611
611
651
321
321
321
553
321
553
553
451
321
321
745
321
553
321
553
5000
321
444
321
321
611
553
321
622
611
554
553
611
321
553
321
321

Station 55 Responses

Street
Lawson
Purdue
Ashbury
Cutting
Stratford
Ramona
Albemarle St/ Eureka
Ashbury
Park
Lincoln
Pomona
Arlington
Beloit
San Carlos
Ramona
Kingston
Wildcat Canyon Rd / S Park
Golf Course
Anza View Rd / Wildcat Canyon
Highland
Sunset
Garden
Purdue
Garden
Balra
Arlington
Arlington
Ocean View
Lone Oak Rd / Central Park
Arlington
Eagle
Eureka
Edgecroft
Coventry
Arlington
Oakview
Kensington
San Carlos
Norwood
Ramona
Southampton
Beloit
El Cerrito
Edgecroft
San Carlos
Arlington
Ocean View
Lake Anza
Balra
Beloit
Terrace
Trinity

Type
Road
Avenue
Avenue
Boulevard
Road
Avenue
Avenue
Avenue
Drive
Avenue
Avenue
Avenue
Avenue
Avenue
Avenue
Road
Drive
Drive
Road
Boulevard
Drive
Drive
Avenue
Drive
Drive
Avenue
Avenue
Avenue
Drive
Court
Hill
Avenue
Road
Road
Avenue
Avenue
Road
Avenue
Avenue
Avenue
Avenue
Avenue
Plaza
Road
Avenue
Avenue
Avenue
Road
Drive
Avenue
Drive
Avenue

City
Kensington
Kensington
El Cerrito
El Cerrito
Kensington
El Cerrito
El Cerrito
El Cerrito
*UNDEFINED
El Cerrito
El Cerrito
Kensington
Kensington
El Cerrito
El Cerrito
Kensington
**UNDEFINED
**UNDEFINED
**UNDEFINED
Kensington
Kensington
Kensington
Kensington
Kensington
El Cerrito
Kensington
Kensington
Kensington
**UNDEFINED
Kensington
Kensington
El Cerrito
Kensington
Kensington
Kensington
Kensington
El Cerrito
El Cerrito
Kensington
El Cerrito
City of Berkeley
Kensington
El Cerrito
Kensington
El Cerrito
Kensington
Kensington
**UNDEFINED
El Cerrito
Kensington
El Cerrito
Kensington

Printed On: 12/08/2025 03:02:19 PM

Apparatus
E152,E155
BLS60,E155
E155
E155,M73
E155,M75
E155,M62
E155
E155,M72
E155
E155
E155
E155
E155
E155,M72
E155,M63
E155
BC4,BC5,E152,E155
BC4,BC5,E152,E155
BC4,BC5,E152,E155
E155
BLS10,E155,M63
E155,M64
E155,M75
E155
BLS60,E155
E155
E155
E155
E155
E155,M76
E155
E155,M64
E155
E155,M62
E155
E155,M68
E155,M67
E155
E155,M77
E155,M65
E155
E155
E155,M66
E155,M61
E155
BLS60,E155
E155
E155
BLS63,E155,M66
E155
BLS63,E155
E155,M66
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